
01015008 B:2284P:0109

RECORDING REQUESTED BY Page 1 of 6
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Mary Ann Trussell,Summit County Utah Recorder

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 03/18/2015 02:53:26 PM Fee $20.00

Commercial RealEstate-RPMG (AU #1074) By High Country Title

P.O.Box 45490 ElectronicallyRecorded

SaltLake City,UT 84145-0490
Attn:JessicaPerez
Loan No. 1006314

APN: NPRK-P-1

(SpaceAbove ForRecorder'sUse)

SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST ("Agreement")isentered
intoas ofMarch 2,2015 withan effectivedateofFebruary20,2015,by and between WellsFargo Bank,
NationalAssociation(collectivelywithitssuccessorsor assigns,"Lender"),and Cottonwood Newpark
Three,L.L.C.,a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany ("Trustor").Lender isthebeneficiaryhereunderfor

indexingpurposesby theclerkofcourt.Thisisnota novation.

RECITALS

A. Pursuantto the terms of thatcertainBuildingLoan Agreement by and between Borrowerand

Lender datedFebruary10,2012,as amended by a letteragreementdatedJune 27,2012,and by
thatcertainSecond ModificationAgreement dated as of February20,2014 (collectively,as the
same may be amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom time to time,"Loan

Agreement"),Lender made a loanto Borrowerintheoriginalprincipalamount ofTEN MILLION

FIVE HUNDRED THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10,500,000.00)("Loan").The Loan is

evidencedby thatcertainPromissoryNote Secured by Deed ofTrustdated February10,2012,
executedby BorrowerpayabletotheorderofLender,intheprincipalamount oftheLoan (asthe
same may be amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom timeto time,

"
")and is

furtherevidencedand securedby certainotherdocuments describedinthe Loan Agreement as
Loan Documents.

B. The Note is secured by, among otherthings,a ConstructionDeed of Trustwith Absolute

Assignmeht of Leases and Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated February10,
2012,executedby Borrower,as Trustor,infavorofHigh CountryTitle,as Trustee,forthebenefit

ofLender,as Beneficiary,and recordedFebruary23,2012,as EntryNo. 00939971 oftheofficial

recordsof Summit County,Utah (as the same may be amended, modified,supplemented or

replacedfrom time to time,"SecurityInstrument")encumberingrealpropertydescribedmore

particularlytherein.The realpropertywhich isthesubjectoftheSecurityInstrumentishereinafter
sometimes referredtoas the"Property".

C. Borrowerand Lender have enteredintothatcertainThirdModificationAgreement dated as of

approximatelyeven date herewith("ModificationAgreement"),wherein provisionismade for,

among otherthings,extensionoftheMaturityDate oftheLoan totheSecond ExtendedMaturity
Date ofFebruary20,2016. InconnectionwiththeModificationAgreement,Borrowerand Lender

have enteredintothatcertainAmended and RestatedNote,datedas ofapproximatelyeven date

herewith(the"Amended and RestatedNote").Any referencetotheNote hereinaftershallmean

theAmended and RestatedNote.

1
21072487



LOAN NO.1006314

D. Allexhibits,schedulesorotheritemsattachedheretoareincorporatedhereinby such attachment
forallpurposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, Trustorand Lenderagreeas follows:

1. NOTICE OF AMENDMENT: AMENDMENT SECURITY INSTRUMENT. The SecurityInstrument

and the other Loan Documents have been supplemented and modifiedto incorporatethe

following,which shallsupersede and prevailover any conflictingprovisionsof the Loan
Documents:

(a) Noticeisherebygiventhatthe Loan Agreement, Note,SecurityInstrumentand

other Loan Documents have been amended and modified pursuant to the Modification

Agreement.

(b) The SecurityInstrumentis hereby modified and amended to the extent

necessary to reflectthatthe Loan and the Loan Documents, pursuantto the Modification

Agreement, have been modifiedand amended to extendthe MaturityDate of the Loan tothe

Second Extended MaturityDate ofFebruary20,2016.

2. NOT A NOVATION, The partieseach agree and acknowledge thatthe modificationssetforth

hereinare not intendedto be a novationor to constituteor evidencea new loanbut rathera

continuationoftheexistingLoan and thelienand charge oftheSecurityInstrumentagainstthe

Propertyand allassets and propertiesdescribedin the SecurityInstrumentshallcontinue

unabrogatedand infullforceand effect.

3. RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INSTRUMENT. As amended by thisAgreement, the Security
instrumentisratifiedand confirmedand continuesInfullforceand effectand containstheentire

understandingand agreement ofthepartiesinrespectoftheSecurityInstrumentand supersedes
allpriorrepresentations,warranties,agreementsand understandings.The SecurityInstrumentas

modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and Inuretothe benefitofTrustorand Lender,and their

respectivesuccessors and assigns. No provisionof thisAgreement may be changed,

discharged,supplemented,terminatedorwaived exceptina writingsignedby Lender.

4. RELEASE AND DISCHARGE. Trustorfully,finally,and foreverreleasesand dischargesLender,
and its respective successors, assigns, directors,officers,employees, agents, and

representativesfrom any and allactions,causes of action,claims,debts,demands, liabilities,

obligations,and suits,ofwhateverkindornature,inlaworequity,thatTrustorhas orinthefuture

may have,whether known or unknown, (i)inrespectofthe Loan,the Loan Documents, orthe

actionsor omissionsof Lender inrespectof the Loan or the Loan Documents, and (ii)arising
fromeventsoccurringpriortothedateofthisAgreement.

5, MISCELLANEOUS. Except for the amehdments above stated,allof the conditionsand

covenantsoftheSecurityInstrumentshallremaininfullforceeffect,unchanged,and theSecurity
Instrumentisinallrespectsratified,confirmedand approved. Allofthetermsand conditionsof

theSecurityInstrumentareincorporatedhereinby reference.

6, COUNTERPARTS. ThisAgreement may be executedinany number of counterparts,each of

which shallbe an original,but allof which shallconstituteone and the same instrument.

Signaturepages may be removed fromseparatecounterpartstoform a singledocument.

7. CHOICE OF LAW. ThisAgreement shallbe governed by and construedinaccordancewiththe

lawsoftheStateofUtah,withoutgivingeffecttoconflictsoflawprinciples.

8. BINDING EFFECT, The SecurityInstrumentas modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inure

tothebenefitof,Borrower,Trustorand Lenderand theirrespectivesuccessorsand assigns.

2
01015008 Page 2 of 6 Summit County21072487



LOAN NO.1006314

Exceptas modifiedherein,alloftheterms and provisionsoftheSecurityInstrumentshallremaininfull
forceand effectand areherebyratifiedand confirmed.

[RemainderofPage LeftIntentionallyBlank.]

21072487
3

01015008 Page 3 of 6 Summit County



LOAN NO.1006314

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustorand Lender have caused thisdocument tobe dulyexecutedeffective
as ofFebruary20,2015.

"LENDER"

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
a nationalbe king ssociation

By /L
Name: Mike Du last
Title: Vies t

"TRUSTOR"

COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C.
a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

By: CPM NEWPARK, L.C.
a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
itsManager

By:COTTONWOOD PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LTD.
a Utah limitedpartnership,itsManager

By:COTNET MANAGEMENT, INC.
a Utah corporation,itsGeneralPartner

By:

4
01015008 Page 4 of 6 Summit County21072487



LOAN NO.1006314

STATE OF UTAH )
SS.

COUNTY OF < me )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledgedbeforeme this/b day ofMarch,2015,by
5 1Jest ,the (As Presedert- of CotnetManagement,

Inc.,thegeneralpartnerofCottonwood PartnersManagement, Ltd.,themanager ofCPM Newpark,L.C.,
theManager ofCottonwood Newpark Three,L.L.C.,a Delawarelimitedliabilitycompany, on behalfofsuch
limitedliabiitycompany.

LAYLA ANTHONY
NOTARYPUBLIC*STATEofUTAH /

3 coMMissioNNo.678694 NOTARY PUBLIC

.. COMM. EXP. 08/08/2018 Residingat: 4,4,, 't foun?'t/

My commissionexpires ,< 4 3 F, O/7 .

STATE OF UTAH
s.

COUNTY OF 8,sh ( Vo )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledgedbefoe me this day ofMarch,2015,by
9's DGVaria,vt ,a ce \ use emb of Wells Fargo

Bank NationalA ciation,a nationalbankingassoc' ion on behalfofsuch entit.

JESSICAPEREZ
NotaryPublic
Stateofutah GTARY U LIC

comm.No.666669 Residingat mak La CA ,U'T
"" MyComm.ExpiresMay24,2017

My commissionexpires AM 9 ,

5
21072487 01015008 Page 5 of 6 Summit County



LOAN NO.1006314

EXHIBIT A -DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

ExhibitA to ModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trustbetween Cottonwood Newpark Three,
L.L.C.,a Delaware 11mitedliabilitycompany, as Trustor,and Wells Fargo Bank, NationalAssociation

(collectivelywithitssuccessorsorassigns,"Lender")datedeffectiveas ofFebruary20,2015.

AllthatcertainrealpropertylocatedintheCounty ofSummit,StateofUtah,describedas follows:

RarnL1
AllofLet2-1,Newpark ParcelP Subdivisfon,accordingtotheofficialplatthereof,recordedFebmage

21,2012 asEntryNo. 939829oftheofficialrecordsintheoffiesoftheSummit CountyRecorder.

Togptherwiththosecertaineasementrightsh andtoCommon Parcel1,ParcelQ,LeeT-1,andLotV-2,as

createdby thatcertainAmended and RestatedEasementand MaintenanceAgreementrecordedFebruary

23,2012 asEntryNo 939970ftBook 2116 atPage1444oftlieofficialrecordstwtheofficeoftheSummit

CountyRecorder,referencetowhichisherebymade forthepartleders.

Summit CountyTax SerialNumber: NPRK-P-1

21072487
6

01015008 Page 6 of 6 Summit County


