
01041098 B:2342 P:1656

Page 1 of 6

Mary Ann Trussell,Summit County Utah Recorder

03/18/2016 12:47:52 PM Fee $20.00

By High Country Title

ElectronicallyRecorded

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

WELLS FARGO (BANK,NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
CommercialRealEstate-RPMG (AU #1074)
P.O.Box 45490
SaltLake City,UT 84145-0490

Attn:JessicaPerez
Loan No.1006314

APN: NPRK-P-1

(SpaceAbove ForRecorder'sUse)

THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION AGREEMENT AMENDING DEED OF TRUST ("Agreement")isentered

intoas ofMarch 11,2016 withan effectivedateofFebruary20,2016,by and between WellsFargoBank,
NationalAssociation(collectivelywithitssuccessorsor assigns,"Lender"),and Cottonwood Newpark
Three L.L.C.a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany ("Trustor").Lender isthe beneficiaryhereunderfor

indexingpurposesby theclerkofcourt.Thisisnota novation.

RECITALS

A. Pursuantto the terms of thatcertainBuildingLoan Agreement by and between Borrowerand

LenderdatedFebruary10,2012,as amended by a letteragreementdatedJune 27,2012,by that

certainSecond ModificationAgreement datedas ofFebruary20,2014,and by thatcertainThird

ModificationAgreement dated effectiveFebruary20, 2015 (collectively,as the same may be

amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom time to time,"Loan Aqreement"),Lender

made a loanto Borrower inthe originalprincipalamount of TEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED

THOUSAND AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10,500,000.00)("Loan").The Loan isevidencedby that

certainAmended and RestatedNote dated effectiveFebruary20, 2015, executedby Borrower

payable to the order of Lender,in the principalamount of the Loan (as the same may be
- amended, modified,supplemented-orreplacedfrom time-totime,M"). The Note amended

and restatedinitsentiretythatcertainPromissoryNote Secured by Deed ofTrustdatedFebruary

10,2012,and isfurtherevidencedand securedby certainotherdocuments describedintheLoan

Agreement as Loan Documents.

B. The Note is secured by, among otherthings,a ConstructionDeed of TrustwithAbsolute

Assignment of Leases and Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated February10,

2012,executedby Borrower,as Trustor,infavorofHighCountryTitle,as Trustee,forthebenefit

ofLender,as Beneficiary,and recordedFebruary23,2012,as EntryNo. 00939971 oftheofficial

recordsofSummit County,Utah,as furtheramended and modifiedby thatcertainModification

Agreement Amending Deed ofTrustdatedeffectiveFebruary20,2014,and recordedMarch 25,

2014,as EntryNo. 00991995 oftheofficialrecordsofSummit County,Utah,and by thatcertain

Second ModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trustdated March 2, 2015, and recorded

March 18, 2015, as Entry No. 01015008 of the officialrecordsof Summit County, Utah

(collectively,as the same may be amended, modified,supplemented or replacedfrom timeto

time,"SecurityInstrument")encumberingrealpropertydescribedmore particularlyinExhibitA

herein.The realpropertywhichisthesubjectoftheSecurityInstrumentishereinaftersometimes

referredtoas the"Property".

1
23521821



LOAN NO.1006314

C. Borrowerand Lender have enteredintothatcertainFourthModificationAgreement datedas of

approximatelyeven date herewith("ModificationAqreement"),whereinprovisionismade for,

among otherthings,extensionoftheMaturityDateoftheLoan toFebruary20,2019,as such date

may be furtherextendedpursuanttotheModificationAgreement.

D. AIIexhibits,schedulesorotheritemsattachedheretoareIncorporatedhereinby such attachment
forallpurposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, Trustorand Lenderagreeas follows:

1. NOTICE OF AMENDMENT: AMENDMENT SECURITY INSTRUMENT. The SecurityInstrument

and the other Loan Documents have been supplemented and modifiedto incorporatethe

following,which shallsupersede and prevailover any conflictingprovisionsof the Loan

Documents:

(a) Noticeisherebygiventhatthe Loan Agreement, Note,SecurityInstrumentand

other Loan Documents have been amended and modified pursuant to the Modification

Agreement.

(b) The SecurityInstrumentis hereby modifiedand amended to the extent

necessary to reflectthatthe Loan and the Loan Documents, pursuantto the Modification

Agreement, have been modifiedand amended to extend the MaturityDate of the Loan to

February 20, 2019, as such date may be furtherextended pursuant to the Modification

Agreement.

2. NOT A NOVATION. The partieseach agree and acknowledge thatthe modificationssetforth

hereinare not intendedto be a novationor to constituteor evidencea new loanbutrathera

continuationoftheexistingLoan and the lienand chargeoftheSecurityInstrumentagainstthe

Propertyand allassets and propertiesdescribedin the Securityinstrumentshallcontinue

unabrogatedand infullforceand effect.

3. RATIFICATION OF SECURITY INSTRUMENT. As amended by thisAgreement,the Security
Instrumentisratifiedand confirmedand continuesinfullforceand effectand containstheentire

understandingand agreementofthepartiesinrespectoftheSecurityInstrumentand supersedes
allpriorrepresentations,warranties,agreements and understandings.The SecurityInstrumentas

modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inuretothe benefitofTrustorand Lender,and their

respectivesuccessors and assigns. lio provisionof tbisAgreement maymged,

discharged,supplemented,terminatedorwaived exceptina writingsignedby Lender.

4. RELEASE AND DISCHARGE. Trustorfully,finally,and foreverreleasesand dischargesLender,

and its respective successors, assigns, directors,officers,employees, agents, and

representativesfrom any and allactions,causes of action,claims,debts,demands, liabilities,

obligations,and suits,ofwhateverkindornature,inlaworequity,thatTrustorhas orinthefuture

may have,whether known or unknown, (i)inrespectofthe Loan,the Loan Documents, orthe

actionsor omissionsof Lender inrespectof the Loan or the Loan Documents, and (ii)arising
fromeventsoccurringpriortothedateofthisAgreement.

5. MISCELLANEOUS. Except for the amendments above stated,allof the conditionsand

covenantsoftheSecurityInstrumentshallremaininfullforceeffect,unchanged,and theSecurity
Instrumentisinallrespectsratified,confirmedand approved. Allofthetermsand conditionsof

theSecurityInstrumentareincorporatedhereinby reference.

6. COUNTERPARTS. ThisAgreement may be executedin any number ofcounterparts,each of

which shallbe an original,but allof which shallconstituteone and the same instrument.

Signaturepages may be removed fromseparatecounterpartstoforma singledocument.

2
23521821 01041098 Page 2 of 6 Summit County



LOAN NO.1006314

7. CHOICE OF LAW. ThisAgreement shallbe governed by and construedinaccordancewiththe

lawsoftheStateofUtah,withoutgivingeffecttoconflictsoflawprinciples.

8. BINDING EFFECT. The SecurityInstrumentas modifiedhereinshallbe bindingupon and inure

tothebenefitof,Borrower,Trustorand Lenderand theirrespectivesuccessorsand assigns.

Except as modifiedherein,allofthetermsand provisionsoftheSecurityInstrumentshallremaininfull

forceand effectand are herebyratifiedand confirmed.

[RemainderofPage LeftIntentionallyBlank.]

3
23521821 01041098 Page 3 of 6 Summit County



LOAN NO.1006314

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Trustorand Lender have caused thisdocument tobe dulyexecutedeffective
as ofthedatefirstabove written.

"LENDER"

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
a nationalbankingassociation

Title: 1/*P

"TRUSTOR"

COTTONWOOD NEWPARK THREE, L.L.C.
a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

By: CPM NEWPARK, L.C.
a Utah limitedliabilitycompany,
itsManager

By:COTTONWOOD PARTNERS MANAGEMENT, LTD.
a Utah limitedpartnership,itsManager

By:COTNET MANAGEMENT, INC.
a Utah corporation,itsGeneralPartner

4
23521821 01041098 Page 4 of 6 Summit County



LOAN NO.1006314

STATE OF UTAH )
SS.

COUNTY OF, a/A / ft )

Te foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledged beforeme this day of March, 2016, by
MA et F O'es / ,the 1 & of Cotnet

Management, Inc.,thegeneralpartnerof Cottonwood PartnersManagement, Ltd.,themanager ofCPM

Newpark,L.C.,theManager ofCottonwoodNewpark Three,L.L.C.,a Delawarelimitedliabilitycompany,on
behalfofsuch limitedliabilitycompany.

LAYLA ANTHONY
NOTAlYPUBLIC*STATEofUTAH NOTARY P0 BLIC

03 PN 4g Residingat. S// a A. CA

My commissionexpires / 1-t<' , M/f

STATE OF UTAH )
SS.

COUNTY OF alk we )

The foregoinginstrumentwas acknowledgedbeforeme this M day ofMarch,2016,by

ofWellsFargo Bank,NationalAssociation,a nationalbankin ssociation,on behalfofsuch entity.

StateofUtah NOTA 9 PU LIC

Comm.No.666669 Residig at: Ed%- L aid.e.,('ik, L)T
'

MyComm.ExpiresMay24,2017 U

My commissionexpires 7-9, 2.0 1

5
23521821 01041098 Page 5 of 6 Summit County



LOAN NO.1006314

ExhibitA to ModificationAgreement Amending Deed of Trustbetween Cottonwood Newpark Three,

L.L.C.,a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany, as Trustor,and Wells Fargo Bank, NationalAssociation

(collectivelywith itssuccessorsor assigns,"Lender")")enteredintoas of March 11,2016 withan

effectivedateofFebruary20,2016.

AllthatcertainrealpropertylocatedintheCounty ofSummit,StateofUtah,describedas follows:

AllofLot P-1,Newpark ParcelP Subdivision,accordingtotheofficialplatthereof,recordedFebruary

21,2012 asEntryNo. 939829oftheofficialrecordsintheofficeoftheSummit CountyRecorder.

TogetherwiththosecertaineasementrightsinandtoCommon Parcel1,ParcelQ,LotT-1,andLotV-2,as

createdby thatcertain.Amandedand RestatedEassmentand MaintenanceAgreementrecordedFebruary

23,2012 asEntryNo 939970inBook 2116 afPage1444oftheoffielalrecordsintheoffleeoftheSummit

CountyRecorder,referencetowhichisherebymade fortheparticulars.

Summit CountyTax SerialNumber: NPRK-P-1

6
23521821 01041098 Page 6 of 6 Summit County


